

Enrolment Responsibilities:

It is the responsibility of the enrolling student and, where applicable, their parents or legal guardians to ensure they fully comprehend the terms of this Contract, which is provided in English. If necessary, they should seek appropriate advice to assist their understanding before agreeing to the terms.

If the student is aged over 18 at the time of entering into this Contract, they do so either themselves or through a duly authorised agent acting on their behalf (though the student remains the party to this Contract). Should the student be under the age of 18 at the time of entering into this Contract, a parent or legal guardian must enter into this Contract on the student's behalf, with both the contracting parent or legal guardian and the student being parties to this Contract.

1. Details:

1.1 Quintus Scholars will share the general facilities of the campuses with campus staff and students, other summer school students, other summer school organisations, and campus conference delegates. Quintus Scholars shall use the facilities of the partner universities as per the terms agreed upon with each institution. In the event that a university revokes or restricts access to its facilities before and/or after an agreement has been made, Quintus Scholars will provide alternative arrangements, which may include relocating the program to another suitable location, offering a refund, or other remedies as deemed appropriate. The university's agreement to the use of their facilities is confirmed through a binding agreement, and any retraction of this agreement must be accompanied by

appropriate compensation or remedies to Quintus Scholars.

1.2 The student shall provide Quintus Scholars with their full name, address, and date of birth, along with any special medical, accommodation, educational, or dietary requirements, as well as any other information requested by Quintus Scholars promptly upon request, and in any case no later than 60 days prior to the start date of the course (or before the earliest start date where the student has registered for multiple courses in the same year).

1.3 Quintus Scholars operates independently and is not formally affiliated with any of the universities where its programs are hosted, unless expressly stated in a separate written agreement. The use of university facilities and names does not imply any endorsement, sponsorship, or partnership between Quintus Scholars and the university.

1.4 Quintus Scholars may, in its promotional materials, website, or other communications, display images, descriptions, or examples of campuses, classrooms, facilities, or accommodation used for previous or current courses ("Illustrative Materials"). These Illustrative Materials are provided for the purposes of demonstrating the general nature and quality of Quintus Scholars' programmes only.

The inclusion of any specific campus, facility, or accommodation in Illustrative Materials does not constitute a representation, warranty, or guarantee that the Course for which the Student is enrolled will be delivered at, or include access to, that particular campus, facility, or accommodation. Quintus Scholars reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to deliver Courses at alternative venues or to provide alternative accommodation of a broadly

equivalent standard, without liability. The core choice is the selection of the country and/or city relative to campus, university or accommodation type.

2. Amendments:

Except as expressly provided for in this Contract, no amendment, modification or variation to this Contract shall be binding unless agreed in writing between Quintus Scholars (acting through a company director) and the student.

3. Enrolment Fee:

3.1 To secure their place on the selected course(s), the student must pay Quintus Scholars an enrolment fee, in the amount specified when selecting the course, or the combined amount where more than one course is booked. The enrolment fee is non-refundable except as set out in section 7.

3.2 Except as provided in clause 3.3, this Contract is contingent upon the payment by the student to Quintus Scholars of the non-refundable enrolment fee as outlined in Clause 3.1. By paying the non-refundable enrolment fee, the student signifies their acceptance in all respects of this Contract in full force and effect, though this does not affect any prior acceptance by the student of this Contract.

3.3 This Contract shall take effect in full force and in all respects upon receipt of the enrolment fee, which is non-refundable, whether paid by the student or on the student's behalf

3B. Payments:

All payments made by the student, or on the student's behalf, to Quintus Scholars shall be effected exclusively via bank transfer, debit or credit

card (by the cardholder), or any other method made available by Quintus Scholars through their designated payment provider. The student shall be responsible for any applicable bank or transaction charges incurred in making such payments.

3C. Booking Incentives:

Quintus Scholars may, at its sole discretion, offer promotional or booking incentives from time to time. Any incentive in effect at the time of the original booking shall apply to that booking in accordance with the incentive's specific terms and shall prevail over any conflicting provisions of this Contract. Incentives that have expired or are no longer available at the time of booking shall not apply. Incentives introduced after the date of booking shall not apply to existing bookings, except where Quintus Scholars, in its absolute discretion, elects to extend such incentives.

4. Payment of Balance:

4.1 The full balance of any monies owed to Quintus Scholars (including but not limited to the balance of any course fees) must be paid by the student or on the student's behalf to Quintus Scholars no later than 90 days before the course start date. If the student has registered for more than one course in any given year, all monies owed to Quintus Scholars for all such courses must be paid no later than 90 days before the start date of the earliest of those courses.

4.2 If any amount remains unpaid after its due date, the student shall pay Quintus Scholars interest at 8 percent, or the maximum permitted by the applicable law, compounded monthly and added to the capital, from the due date until the date of payment, without prejudice to

any other rights or remedies of Quintus Scholars.

4.3 All payments shall be made by the student or on the student's behalf without set-off or deduction of any kind in British pounds sterling.

4.4 Prices are subject to change, and reasonable notice will be given of any such change. Quintus Scholars reserves the right to adjust course fees to account for errors, omissions, or other factors.

4.5 If the student registers less than 90 days before the course start date, they must pay the full course fees upon registration.

4.6 For clarity, and without prejudice to any other part of this Contract, the student will not be allowed to commence the course if any monies owed to Quintus Scholars remain unpaid by the course start date, and in such circumstances, Quintus Scholars may terminate this Contract under Clause 6.

4B. Right to Cancel within 14 Days:

4B.1 The student has the right to cancel this Contract, without providing a reason, within 14 days of its coming into effect in accordance with Clause 3.3.

4B.2 To exercise the right to cancel, the student must inform Quintus Scholars of their decision to cancel this Contract by a clear written statement sent by email to partnerships@quintusscholars.com. The student may use the model cancellation form available on the Quintus Scholars website, but it is not required.

4B.3 To meet the cancellation deadline, it is sufficient for the student to send their communication regarding their exercise of the right to cancel

before the Cancellation Period expires.

4B.4 If the student cancels this Contract in accordance with this Clause 4B, Quintus Scholars shall reimburse all payments received from them. The reimbursement shall be made without undue delay, and no later than 28 working days after the day on which Quintus Scholars receives the student's decision to cancel this Contract. Quintus Scholars can only make the reimbursement using the same means of payment as the student used for the initial transaction; in any event, the student will not incur any fees from Quintus Scholars as a result of the reimbursement. Where payment or part payment has been made using a voucher issued by Quintus Scholars, the value of the voucher shall be refunded in the form of another voucher consistency with the original voucher is subject to Quintus Scholars.

4B.5 Should the student requested that services begin during the Cancellation Period (including by booking a course that commences during the Cancellation Period), the student shall pay Quintus Scholars an amount proportionate to the services performed up to the point at which Quintus Scholars receives the student's communication of cancellation of this Contract, relative to the total Contract value.

5. Cancellations, Terminations, and Refunds Not Covered by Clause 4B

This Clause applies to any cancellation by the student not covered by Clause 4B and does not prejudice that clause. No cancellation shall be effective unless given in writing by email to partnerships@quintusscholars.com in legible and unambiguous English. Any such cancellation shall only be effective from the

date of actual receipt by Quintus Scholars and shall be subject to the following terms:

5.1 Enrolment Fee: The enrolment fee paid under Clause 3 is non-refundable under any circumstances except under Clause 4B.

5.2 Cancellations Before the Start Date: For the remaining balance of the course fees, the following terms apply:

(a) In cases where 100% of the student's balance fees owed have been received, the following terms shall apply:

Days before Start Date	Refund Amount (as a %)
121 +	100
91-120	50
46-90	10
0-45	0

(b) Where Quintus Scholars has received a partial payment of the remaining balance of the course fees owed from the student, the student shall be entitled to a refund of the portion of the fees received above the following thresholds:

As an

Days before Start Date	Refund Threshold (as a % of total balance of fees)
91-120	50
45-90	90

example, if the student's total balance fees are £5000.00 and Quintus Scholars has been notified of them wanting to cancel 100 days before the start date of the event, they will be entitled to a refund of any payments received the threshold of £2500.00 (50% of the student's total balance).

Within the 100% refund amount as specified through the days before start date and non-returnable enrolment fee, may be referenced as the "(100%) full refund guarantee" on marketing material for illustrative purposes.

(c) If the student is enrolled in multiple courses within the same year, the start date referenced in the above tables shall correspond to the earliest of those courses.

(d) All refunds shall be net of any foreign exchange losses, credit card or other banking or transfer charges, and similar expenses incurred by Quintus Scholars, as well as after the deduction of a management charge of 150GBP.

5.3 Cancellations or Terminations on or After the Start Date: If a course is cancelled or terminated on or after its start date, whether by the student or by Quintus Scholars, no refund shall be provided for any fees that have already been paid or are due.

5.4 Cancellation or Postponement by Quintus Scholars and Changes to the Course: Quintus Scholars reserves the right to cancel the course owing to insufficient demand, the effects of

infectious disease, or other factors beyond its reasonable control. If such cancellation does not fall within the circumstances provided for in Section 10 and 11, Quintus Scholars shall refund any course fees paid. Should the effects of infectious diseases render it unfeasible in the sole opinion of Quintus Scholars to operate the course, it shall be entitled to postpone the course by up to 12 months and retain the non-refundable enrolment fee and any other monies paid by or on behalf of the student, and this Contract shall apply to the rescheduled course dates, which shall be provided as soon as reasonably possible.

If the start date of a course is postponed for reasons provided for in Section 10 and 11, the student shall **not** be entitled to a refund but may claim reimbursement for any payments made on their behalf to Quintus Scholars by their insurer (if they have insurance), subject to the insurer's terms and conditions.

5.5 Infectious Diseases, Epidemics and Pandemics: Quintus Scholars reserves the right to postpone the course due to the effects of any other infectious disease, epidemic or pandemic for a period of up to 12 months. Should this occur, the student may defer their place to the new course dates, which shall be provided as soon as reasonably possible, or receive a full refund of any course fees paid. Quintus Scholars shall not be liable for any indirect or consequential loss arising from such postponement.

5.6 Cancellation Due to Visa Refusal: For terms referring to visa rejections, the student is directed to Clause 19 of this Contract.

5.7B Refunds as Discounts: If Quintus Scholars issues a refund of any course fees, whether required under this

Contract or offered as a goodwill gesture, such a refund may, at Quintus Scholars' discretion, be provided as a credit or discount applicable toward the cost of another course or courses offered by Quintus Scholars

5.8 Visa Rejections: Please refer to Clause 19 for terms regarding visa rejections.

5.9 Insurance: The Student may be eligible for travel insurance through a scheme provided by an insurer selected at Quintus Scholars's sole discretion and only after the full course fee is received, although Quintus Scholars is under no obligation to arrange such insurance. Details of the coverage provided (if any) will be available on Quintus Scholars' website at <https://quintusscholar.com> and . Even if such travel insurance is provided, it is essential that the Student checks the coverage to ensure it meets their needs, and they should review all conditions, inclusions, limitations, financial limits, and exclusions of the policy. The Student must obtain additional private insurance if they consider it necessary or beneficial. Further insurance terms can be found in Clause 18. It is essential that the student independently obtains an additional comprehensive insurance covering visa rejections, trip and course fees which is appraised by themselves.

5.10 Course Postponement: The Student may not defer their registration or transfer their paid fees to a subsequent course at a later date. This Clause 5.10 applies regardless of the reason for requesting a postponement or deferral of Course fees, including illness before or during the Course.

5.11 Cancellation Before the Course Due to Medical Reasons: If the Student becomes ill before the Course start date and is unable to

attend the Course or any part of it, no refund of fees will be issued, except as provided in Clauses 5.1 and 5.2. Therefore, the Student is strongly advised to obtain insurance (see Clauses 5.9 and 18) to cover the possibility of needing to cancel the Course or any part of it.

5.12 Cancellation During the Course Due to Medical Reasons: If the Student becomes ill during the Course, no refund of fees will be made. The Student is strongly advised to have insurance (see Clauses 5.9 and 18) to cover the possibility of needing to cancel the Course or any part of it.

5.13 Transfer of Place and Reallocation of Paid Monies: Subject to Clause 12, the Student may not transfer their place on the Course to another individual or request that any monies paid be applied toward fees or other sums owed by another student. This Clause 5.13 applies regardless of the reason for requesting a transfer of place or reallocation of paid monies, including illness before or during the Course.

5.14 Absence Without Cancellation: The Student shall not, under any circumstances (except in accordance with the procedures set out in the The Scholar's Integrity Code), leave the Campus or withdraw from the Course without submitting a written cancellation as outlined in this Clause 5.

5.15 Transfer to Another Course: If the Student wishes to transfer to another course taking place on the same dates as the course they have booked, or to a different class within the same course, they may request such a transfer up to and including seven working days before the start date of the booked course they wish to transfer from. This can be done by completing the form at <https://www.quintusscholars.com>. Quintus Scholars will attempt to accommodate the

Student's request, subject to availability and other relevant factors, but is under no obligation to do so. If the course to which the Student wishes to transfer has higher fees than the original course, the Student must pay the additional fees immediately. If the course to which the Student wishes to transfer has lower fees, a refund of the difference will not be issued. No transfer requests will be considered after the seventh day before the start date of the booked course. After the Course has commenced, if the Student wishes to transfer to another course on the same Campus, or to a different class within the same course on the same Campus, they may apply to the Programme Director on that Campus. Quintus Scholars will attempt to accommodate the Student's request, subject to availability and other relevant factors, but is under no obligation to do so. If the new course has higher fees, the Student must pay the difference, plus a management fee of 150GBP, before the transfer is approved. No refunds will be given if the new course has lower fees. Under no circumstances will it be possible to transfer to a course operating on a different Campus after the seventh day before the start date of the booked course.

5.16 Reimbursement: If Quintus Scholars refunds any course fees; whether required under this agreement or offered voluntarily, it may choose to provide the refund in the form of a credit or discount. Such credit can be applied toward the cost of another course or program delivered by Quintus Scholars. Refunds will only be processed using the same payment method originally used by the student, and only up to the amount actually initially received by Quintus Scholars.

6. Termination of Contract

6.1 Right to Terminate: Quintus Scholars may terminate this Contract (and any related contract for a course or courses not yet commenced) with immediate effect by written notice to the Student if:

(a) Payment of 100% of any monies owed to Quintus Scholars (including the balance of any Course fees) has not been made at least 90 days before the start date of the Course (or before the start date of the earliest course if the Student has registered for more than one course in any given year); or

(b) The Student breaches any provision of this Contract (including, but not limited to, a breach where Quintus Scholars deems, in its absolute discretion, that the Student has violated any of the The Scholar's Integrity Code), and in the case of a remediable breach that does not pose a risk of detriment to other students (as determined by Quintus Scholars in its absolute discretion), fails to remedy the breach within 14 days (if it occurred before the Course start date) or within 24 hours (if it occurred on or after the start date) after receiving written notice specifying the breach and requiring it to be remedied; or

(c) The Student or anyone acting on their behalf uses language that Quintus Scholars deems, in its absolute discretion, to be threatening, obstructive, offensive, or abusive in communication, whether written or verbal.

6.2 Definition of Remediable Breach: For the purposes of Clause 6.1(b), a breach will be regarded as capable of remedy if the Student is able to comply fully with the relevant requirement, aside from matters relating to timing or performance, provided that timing and performance are not deemed essential. The rights set out in Clause 6 are in

addition to, and do not limit, any other remedies or rights available in respect of such a breach.

6.3 Waiver of Breach: Any waiver by Quintus Scholars of any breach of this Contract shall not be considered a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. In the event that a partner university unilaterally terminates its agreement with Quintus Scholars, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to relocate the course, offer refunds or credits, or take other appropriate actions to mitigate the impact on students. Quintus Scholars shall not be held liable for any breach of contract that arises as a result of the university's termination, and the university may be held liable for any resulting losses or damages incurred by Quintus Scholars.

6.4 Rights Following Termination: The termination rights provided under Clause 6 do not limit or affect any other rights or remedies available to Quintus Scholars in relation to the breach in question or any other breach of this Contract.

7. Consequences of Termination

7.1 Commitment to Course Fees: Upon registering for a course by paying a non-refundable enrolment fee, the Student commits to attending the Course and paying the full Course fees as stipulated in Clauses 3 and 4. Requests for refunds following cancellation or termination after the Course has started will be handled solely in accordance with Clause 5.

7.2 No Liability for Loss or Damage: Quintus Scholars accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage suffered by the Student as a result of termination of this Contract under Clause 6.1, including the cost of alternative accommodation, airfares, or

other travel expenses for the Student or any other person.

7.3 Responsibility for Return Journey: Following termination (whether after the Course has begun or after the Student has commenced travel to the Campus to attend the Course), the Student shall be solely responsible for their return to their home or next destination at their own expense. If termination occurs (for whatever reason), after the Course has begun, the Student must leave the Campus within 24 hours of being informed of the Contract's termination. Notification that the Student has been expelled from the Course will be treated as notification of Contract termination.

7.4 No Further Responsibility: After the termination of this Contract (for any reason), Quintus Scholars shall have no further responsibility towards the Student. If the Student fails to leave the Campus within the prescribed time under Clause 7.3, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to move the Student to another Campus or location at the cost of the student. The Student will not be allowed to participate in any lessons or activities at the new (or any other) Campus, nor to interact with any other students.

7.5 Final Obligations: Subject to any rights or obligations accrued herein, neither party shall have any further obligations to the other under this Contract following termination, except as provided in Clause 28.

8. Student's Responsibilities

8.1 Obligations to Quintus Scholars: The Student agrees to:

- (a) Provide satisfactory references to Quintus Scholars if requested;
- (b) Behave responsibly and avoid damaging any property belonging to Quintus Scholars,

any of the Campuses, or any other person;

(c) Fully indemnify Quintus Scholars against any loss or damage to the premises, furniture, or other property of the Campuses or any other person caused by the Student or as a reasonably foreseeable consequence (in the opinion of Quintus Scholars) of the Student's actions or omissions, and indemnify Quintus Scholars against any and all claims or costs arising thereof;

(d) Avoid any activity that may (in the opinion of Quintus Scholars) bring Quintus Scholars, the Campuses, or other venues into disrepute;

(e) Respect the facilities and environment of the Campuses and any other venues used for the Course and act with regard to the reasonable comfort and safety of other students and must not interfere with, enter, or attempt to enter any areas of the Campus or other venues that are designated as restricted or not open to public access;

(f) Abide by all applicable policies, procedures, and rules of Quintus Scholars and the Campuses, including all health and safety regulations. Students must not smoke, vape, or use e-cigarettes at any time while attending the Course, and especially not within any rooms or buildings on Campus. Smoke or vapor may activate fire detection systems, and if this results in a false alarm leading to charges or fines from the Fire Service or the Campus, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to pass those costs on to the Student;

(g) Adhere to all relevant provisions of the The Scholar's Integrity Code, including, but not limited to, the prohibition on unauthorised absence from the Course;

(h) Students must not engage in any conduct that violates the criminal law or infringes the legal rights of others in the jurisdiction where the Course is held, subject to Clause 8.1(f). In addition, Students are required to inform Quintus

Scholars promptly of any medical conditions or personal circumstances that could affect their ability to attend or fully participate in the Course. In the event that a room key, access card, or similar device is lost or damaged, the Student will be required to pay Quintus Scholars a replacement fee of 100GBP. For the loss or damage of any food payment card or fob, a replacement fee of 70GBP will apply.

(i) Students must comply with all instructions issued or displayed by the Campus or any other venue used for the Course, including those relating to security, health and safety, and the protection of personal and public welfare;

(j) Students must not attach, post, or decorate any part of the Campus or other venues, whether or not Course activities take place there.

8.2 Responsibility for Loss or Damage: The Student shall be responsible for the replacement or repair costs of any loss or damage to the Campuses' premises, property, or belongings, or any other property that may occur during their participation in the Course. Quintus Scholars reserves the right to deduct such costs from the security deposit paid by the Student under Clause 4.5, or to invoice the Student directly. The Student agrees to pay any such invoice immediately upon receipt. The Student's responsibility for loss or damage is not limited to the amount of the security deposit.

8.3 Termination and Exclusion Rights: As outlined in Clauses 6 and 7 (and without prejudice to those clauses), Quintus Scholars reserves the right to exclude any Student from the Course and the premises of the Campuses at any time and to terminate this Contract if, in the opinion of Quintus Scholars, the Student's behaviour is unacceptable or constitutes an

unreasonable nuisance or annoyance to other Students or others on the premises of the Campuses or elsewhere. In such cases, Clause 5.3 (no refunds) shall apply. Quintus Scholars also reserves the right to exclude a Student from the Course and the premises of the Campuses and to terminate this Contract at any time (including before the commencement of the Course) if it reasonably believes that the Student's behaviour is likely to breach the The Scholar's Integrity Code or is deemed unacceptable (in the sole opinion of Quintus Scholars), or if the Student has breached the The Scholar's Integrity Code on any other course operated by or on behalf of Quintus Scholars. In such instances, the Student will not be entitled to any refund of fees already paid or incurred.

8.4 Adherence to The Scholar's Integrity Code: The Student is required to comply with the The Scholar's Integrity Code and any other rules or regulations that may be communicated to them, whether before or after registration for the Course. Any failure to adhere to these rules and regulations may result in immediate disciplinary action, including expulsion from the Course and termination of this Contract as outlined in Clauses 6 and 7.

8.5 Commitment to Diversity and Respect: Quintus Scholars takes pride in the multicultural and diverse environment of its programs, having welcomed students from over 175 countries. Each year, we assemble a diverse team of staff to deliver our Courses, and we recognize that this diversity is a key factor in our continued success. We are committed to maintaining a culture of respect, inclusion, and safety for everyone at all times. In line with this commitment, Quintus Scholars does not tolerate any behavior deemed discriminatory, racist, or hateful in nature. Any

reports of discrimination, harassment, or similar misconduct will be thoroughly investigated by a senior member of staff. Without limiting the provisions of Clause 11, any student found to have engaged in discrimination, bullying, harassment, or conduct that causes distress, humiliation, or unfair treatment of another student or staff member on the basis of race, ethnicity, or skin colour will be immediately dismissed from the Course pursuant to Clauses 6 and 7 of the Terms & Conditions.

8.6 Referral to Authorities: Regardless of any termination of this Contract, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to report any behaviour by a Student that it considers obstructive, disruptive, illegal, or aggressive to the appropriate Campus authorities, security personnel, and/or local law enforcement.

8.7 Withholding of Certificates and Reports: Quintus Scholars reserves the right to withhold or revoke the Student's graduation certificate and/or academic records if, in the sole discretion of Quintus Scholars, the Student is found to have breached any term of this Contract.

8.8 Indemnity: The Student shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Quintus Scholars, its affiliates, officers, employees, agents, and representatives from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, costs, and expenses, including legal fees, of any kind or nature, arising under the laws of any jurisdiction worldwide, whether in contract, tort, statute, or otherwise. This includes, without limitation, claims arising from the Student's actions, omissions, participation in the Course, use or misuse of facilities or intellectual property, or any breach of this Contract. This indemnity applies under all

circumstances, regardless of fault or negligence, and survives the termination or expiration of this Contract.

8.9 Academic and Language Proficiency Requirements: The Student must meet all academic and English language proficiency requirements specified by Quintus Scholars as prerequisites for participation in the Course, whether set out in promotional materials (digital or printed) or during the booking process. If, in the sole discretion of Quintus Scholars, the Student does not meet the English language requirements for the Course, Quintus Scholars may, where possible, transfer the Student to an appropriate English language course. Similarly, if the Student does not meet the academic requirements for the Course, Quintus Scholars may, after consultation with the Student, transfer them to an alternative course for which the Student is deemed qualified, retaining final discretion over the choice of course. If it is not possible or practical to transfer the Student to another course; such as where the Student's English language proficiency is insufficient to benefit from any English language course, Quintus Scholars may remove the Student from the Course and terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 6.1(b).

8.10 Conduct and Documentation: The Student must not commit any criminal or civil offence, and must not submit false qualifications or any other fraudulent documents.

8B Responsibilities of Quintus Scholars

8B.1 Quintus Scholars shall deliver the Course with reasonable care and skill.

8B.2 Accommodation Provision: The Course fees cover the provision of suitable accommodation for the Student during the Course. In

exceptional cases, Quintus Scholars may permit the Student (or their parents or legal guardians) to arrange their own accommodation and attend the Course as a day student. Any such arrangements must be agreed with Quintus Scholars prior to booking, and fees may be adjusted accordingly to reflect alternative accommodation arrangements. The terms of any such arrangement (referred to in this Clause as the "Accommodation Agreement"), including provisions relating to fees, accommodation, and meals, shall form part of this Contract. In the event of any conflict between the Accommodation Agreement and this Contract, the terms of the Accommodation Agreement shall take precedence. Where an Accommodation Agreement is in place, Quintus Scholars will have no responsibility and expressly disclaims any liability in respect of the Student's accommodation or meals, except to the extent expressly stated in the Accommodation Agreement.

8B.3 Accommodation Requests: Quintus Scholars does not guarantee that any request by or on behalf of the Student for specific accommodation arrangements including with other students (such as sharing rooms with or being in adjacent rooms to another student) will be met. All indications of room types are illustrative only and the Student acknowledges that accommodation arrangements may be altered by Quintus Scholars at any time before or during the Course at its absolute discretion.

8B.4 Change of Accommodation: Quintus Scholars reserves the right to alter the accommodation initially booked or allocated for the Course and may place the Student at a different Campus within the same city or region. No reason for such changes is required. Quintus Scholars will use reasonable efforts to

provide the Student with advance notice of any such accommodation changes.

8B.5 Accommodation

Standards: The bedrooms at the Campus are likely to be standard accommodation for the usual students of the institution that owns the Campus; as such, most bedrooms do not have en-suite lavatories or bathrooms. Any request by or on behalf of the Student for a room with en-suite facilities based on genuine medical need must be supported by appropriate documentation as required by Quintus Scholars.

8B.6 En Suite Reservation Fee:

For certain Courses, Quintus Scholars may offer the Student the option to gain priority access to bedrooms with en-suite bathrooms in exchange for a supplementary En-Suite Reservation Fee. Should this option be available, it will be presented to the Student as part of the booking process or in subsequent communications. Refer to <https://www.quintusscholar.com/ensuite-accommodation-fee> for additional and terms of information relevant to the en suite reservation fee.

8B.7 Accommodation

Allocation: The standard and type of accommodation (e.g., twin or single rooms, with or without en-suite facilities) vary between different Campuses and within any particular Campus. The Student acknowledges that bedrooms are usually assigned at random, with the principal exceptions being where genuine medical needs have been notified to and accepted by Quintus Scholars, and where (when available and applicable) the Student has requested and paid the En Suite Reservation Fee. Quintus Scholars will aim to provide en suite accommodation to all participants in the first instance and will be illustrated in

marketing material as such subject to this clause.

8B.8 Alternative

Accommodation: In the event that Quintus Scholars is unable to secure on-campus student accommodations, we reserve the right to arrange alternative accommodations off-campus. These alternatives may include, but are not limited to, renting private properties such as Airbnb or similar accommodations. These off-campus accommodations will be selected to ensure a safe and conducive environment for students, maintaining the quality and experience as close as possible to that offered on campus. Students and their guardians will be notified of any such changes to accommodation arrangements as soon as possible. While every effort will be made to accommodate students' preferences, specific requests regarding location, amenities, or other accommodation details may not always be met. By enrolling in a Quintus Scholars course, the student and their guardians acknowledge and accept that alternative off-campus accommodations may be used, and that Quintus Scholars shall not be held liable for any differences in experience or amenities between on-campus and off-campus accommodations.

8B.9 Use of Third Party

Facilities: The use of university facilities by Quintus Scholars is governed by separate agreements between Quintus Scholars and the respective universities or institutes. If a university or institute restricts or revokes access to its facilities, Quintus Scholars shall not be held liable for any resulting disruption to the program. Quintus Scholars will make reasonable efforts to find alternative accommodations or facilities but cannot guarantee the availability of equivalent

facilities. Any disputes or claims arising from the use of university/institute facilities shall be resolved in accordance with the terms of the separate agreement between Quintus Scholars and the university.

9 The Scholar's Integrity Code

9.1 Compliance with Rules: The Student is bound by, and must adhere to, the The Scholar's Integrity Code. A copy of these The Scholar's Integrity Code will be made available to all students and is also available on quintusscholar.com/ or at such other URL as Quintus Scholars may choose to make them available.

9.2 Agreement to Rules: By paying the non-refundable enrolment fee referred to in Clause 3, the Student confirms that they have read and agree to abide by The Scholar's Integrity Code.

9B The Campuses

9B.1 Historic Buildings and Modern Standards: The Campuses are often located in historic buildings that were not constructed with modern digital communication infrastructure or health and safety standards in mind. Students attending Quintus Scholars courses may use the Campus's general facilities, which are shared with resident students, Campus staff, other summer programs, and visiting conference participants.

9B.2 Accessing the internet: The Student acknowledges that:

- (a) they may not have access to the internet from their own devices (whether via cable or wireless connection) during the Course, and Quintus Scholars is under no obligation to provide such access; and
- (b) where internet access is available to the Student on their own devices, Quintus Scholars has no control over

the network or the quality of the connection, nor the ability to investigate or resolve internet access issues. Internet access, unless provided via a publicly-available network, will be managed by the institution at whose premises the Campus is located, and will be subject to the Student's compliance with that institution's IT policies and terms of use.

9B.3 Safety in Historic Buildings:

Recognising that they (Student) will be living and working in buildings which may present potential safety risks (e.g., steep, narrow, or winding staircases), the Student shall:

- (a) always act with caution and consideration for their own and others' safety when moving around the premises of the Campus and throughout the course; and
- (b) comply with the reasonable instructions of Quintus Scholars and the institution at whose premises the Campus is located (including, without limitation, fire safety procedures) in respect of these risks. Avoid actions that could pose a risk to themselves or others, such as carrying heavy luggage up or down stairs without assistance or in insufficient lighting; and promptly inform a member of Quintus Scholars staff of any potential health and safety hazards they notice, such as a staircase with a non-functioning light.

9B.4 Monitoring of Activity:

The Student agrees that:

- (a) Quintus Scholars and/or the institution at whose premises the Campus is located may monitor the Student's activities and communications over any network connection (wired or wireless) made available to them as part of the Course;
- (b) Quintus Scholars and/or the institution at whose premises the Campus is located may use monitoring tools to log activity and communications (including internet access and sites

visited) by the Student over such a network connection; and

(c) Quintus Scholars and/or the institution at whose premises the Campus is located may take steps to block or restrict access to certain websites or types of internet services in their sole discretion.

9B.5. Awareness of Potential Safety Risks: Recognising that they will be living and working in buildings that may present potential safety risks (e.g. steep, narrow, and/or winding staircases), the Student shall:

- (a) Always act with due consideration for their own and others' safety, taking into account potential hazards and risk factors (e.g. not attempting to ascend or descend staircases while carrying luggage that cannot be safely managed alone, or without switching on the light); and
- (b) Notify a member of Quintus Scholars's staff of any health and safety risks of which they become aware.

9C. Management of Infectious Diseases:

9C.1 Infectious Diseases Test: To protect other students, staff members, and the general public, Quintus Scholars may require the Student to undergo a test (in such form as Quintus Scholars shall, at its absolute discretion, determine, such as a temperature check, a lateral flow test, or laboratory-based sample testing) for COVID-19 or any other infectious disease upon arrival for the Course and periodically throughout the Course.

9C.2 Positive Results: If the Student tests positive upon arrival, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to deny entry to the Course and may arrange for the Student to undertake any period of quarantine or self-isolation mandated by the relevant authorities of the location in which the Student is at the time. The Student shall be responsible for the costs of

any such arrangements and must pay in advance such funds as are reasonably requested by Quintus Scholars on account of such costs, and reimburse Quintus Scholars immediately upon demand for any costs it has incurred.

9C.3 Quarantine or Self-Isolation: If the Student tests positive during the Course, Quintus Scholars shall have the right to require the Student to undertake any period of quarantine or self-isolation mandated by the relevant authorities of the location in which the Student is at the time, either on Campus or, if necessary, at an off-Campus location. The Student shall be responsible for any additional costs incurred by Quintus Scholars in making arrangements for quarantine or self-isolation and must pay in advance such funds as are reasonably requested by Quintus Scholars on account of such costs, and reimburse Quintus Scholars immediately upon demand for any such costs.

10. Limited Liability

10.1 Damage, Loss and other liabilities: Quintus Scholars shall not be liable to the Student for any damages, loss, costs, expenses, claims, or proceedings, whether actual or contingent, arising in connection with the performance or intended performance of this Contract, including in cases of death or personal injury resulting from the negligence of Quintus Scholars, its employees, agents, consultants, subcontractors, or suppliers while acting within the scope of or in the course of their employment or contract. Without limitation, this includes reasonable external legal fees and related costs arising from or connected in any way to the Student's: (i) breach or violation of this Contract; (ii) use of or access to the Campuses and their facilities,

including any provided internet services; (iii) infringement of the rights of any third party, including but not limited to intellectual property, privacy, publicity, confidentiality, or property rights; or (iv) negligent or intentional misconduct.

10.2 Specific Liability

Exclusions: Without limiting the generality of this Clause 10 or of the Contract as a whole, Quintus Scholars will not accept liability in the following circumstances:

- (a) Loss of or damage to personal belongings, whether or not caused by the negligence of Quintus Scholars;
- (b) If the failure or breach of this Contract is, in whole or in part, the fault of the Student;
- (c) If the failure or breach of this Contract is the fault of someone else not connected with the provision of the premises where the Student is staying;
- (d) If the failure or breach of this Contract is, in whole or in part, attributable to any unusual or unforeseeable circumstances beyond the control of Quintus Scholars, the consequences of which could not have been avoided even with the exercise of all reasonable care; or
- (e) If the failure or breach of this Contract is, in whole or in part, attributable to any event which Quintus Scholars or the supplier of any service, even with all reasonable care, could not foresee or prevent.

Further, the services provided by Quintus Scholars in connection with the Course(s) are offered on an "as is" basis. Quintus Scholars makes no representations, warranties, or guarantees regarding the services, and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, expressly disclaims all warranties, whether express or implied, oral or written. This includes, without limitation, any implied warranties of fitness for a particular purpose, reliability, uninterrupted or error-free

service, or any warranties arising from prior dealings or performance. Quintus Scholars does not guarantee any specific outcome of the Course(s) or the Student's satisfaction.

Limitation of Liability: Except as required by law for death or personal injury resulting from the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of Quintus Scholars or its employees, agents, consultants, subcontractors, or suppliers acting within the scope of their engagement with Quintus Scholars, Quintus Scholars shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or other damages, losses, costs, expenses, claims, or proceedings arising out of or in connection with the performance or anticipated performance of this Contract.

Non-Severability and Essential Terms: The parties acknowledge and agree that the provisions of this Contract, including but not limited to clauses relating to indemnity, payment, intellectual property, disclaimer of warranties, and limitation of liability, are fundamental and essential to this agreement. Any determination by a court, tribunal, or competent authority that any such provision is invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract. The parties expressly agree that no severability shall apply to these essential provisions, and the invalidity, unenforceability, or illegality of any such provision shall render the entire Contract voidable at the option of the non-breaching party, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law. Nothing in this clause shall be construed as permitting a waiver of liability for death or personal injury resulting from gross negligence or intentional misconduct, as such waivers are unenforceable under applicable law.

10.3 Claim Assignments: Where Quintus Scholars makes any payment to the Student arising from this Contract, the

acceptance of such payment by the Student constitutes the assignment to Quintus Scholars or its insurers of any rights the Student may have to pursue any third party. The Student must thereafter provide Quintus Scholars and its insurers with all assistance requested in the pursuit of any such claims.

10.4 Indemnity and Hold

Harmless: The student and their guardians agree to hold Quintus Scholars harmless from any claims, damages, or legal actions arising from the use of any facilities or the relationship between Quintus Scholars and the partner universities. This includes, but is not limited to, claims related to the availability, quality, or suitability of the facilities, or any actions taken by the university that affect the student's experience.

11. Force Majeure

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Quintus Scholars shall not be considered in breach of this Contract, nor liable to the Student, for any non-performance, partial performance, or delay in performing its obligations caused wholly or partly by circumstances beyond its reasonable control ("Force Majeure Event"). Force Majeure Events include, without limitation, actual or threatened acts of terrorism, human or animal disease (including COVID-19 and future pandemics), fire, flood, natural disasters, labour disputes or shortages, disruption to air travel, withdrawal or unavailability of services or facilities by third parties, directives from local or national authorities, or the fear of any such events. The withdrawal of access to facilities by partnered institutes/universities, whether due to legal, contractual, or other disputes, shall also be treated as a Force Majeure Event.

In the event of a Force Majeure Event, Quintus Scholars reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to:

- (a) substantially modify Course content from that advertised at the time of booking;
- (b) deliver any academic, extracurricular, or social components of the Course via online or remote platforms;
- (c) change the location of the Course to a different town, city, or, if necessary, country;
- (d) transfer the Student to an alternative Course; and/or
- (e) cancel the Course, in which case at its sole discretion, Quintus Scholars can refund any Course fees paid by the Student.

All other provisions of this Contract relating to refunds, postponements, or relocations shall apply in connection with Force Majeure Events.

12. Assignment

This Contract is personal to the Student and may not be assigned, transferred, sub-contracted, delegated, or otherwise disposed of without the prior express written consent of Quintus Scholars. The Student may not transfer their place on the Course to another person, nor may any payments made under this Contract be applied, in whole or in part, toward the fees or obligations of another student, for any reason, including illness occurring before or during the Course. Quintus Scholars, however, may assign the benefit and/or burden of this Contract to any person, company, or entity without requiring the Student's consent.

13. Notices and Service

13.1 Any notice or other information required or authorised by this Contract to be given by either party to the other may be delivered by hand or sent by first-class prepaid post, fax transmission, or email to Quintus Scholars at the addresses stated in Clause 5,

and to the Student at their address as stated in the most recent communication of each type received from them.

13.2 Any notice or other information sent to the Student by post which is not returned to the sender as undelivered shall be deemed to have been given on the third day after posting; proof that the envelope containing any such notice or information was properly addressed and posted, and that it has not been returned to the sender, shall be sufficient evidence that such notice or information has been duly given.

13.3 Any notice or other information sent by fax transmission, email, or comparable means of communication shall be deemed to have been duly given on the third working date of initial transmission, provided that, in the case of a fax, a confirmation of transmission has been generated, and in the case of email, no "failed delivery" message has been received by the sender.

13.4 Any legal proceedings related to or arising from this Contract may be served by delivering the documents to any address provided by the Student, their parent, or legal guardian, or to any other address that the party has notified in writing.

14. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

The interpretation and performance of this Contract shall be subject in all respects to English law, and the Student hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts in respect of any difference, claim, or dispute (including any non-contractual difference, claim, or dispute) that may arise between the parties to this Contract in relation to this Contract, its meaning, performance, subject matter, formation, or any other matter. Quintus Scholars is a

scholarly summer division of a limited company registered in England and Wales with company no. 09121010. This Contract, including its interpretation and performance, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales. The parties agree that any dispute, claim, or legal proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Contract, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales. Each party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts and waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection to the venue of any proceedings on the grounds of inconvenient forum or otherwise. Service of any legal process, summons, notice, or other documents may be effected by sending them by registered post to the last address provided in writing by the Student or their parent or legal guardian, which shall be deemed effective service for all purposes.

14B. Severability: If any provision or part-provision of this Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to render it valid, legal, and enforceable, or, if that is not possible, it shall be deemed deleted, but such deletion shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Contract.

14C. Waiver: No failure or delay by Quintus Scholars in exercising any right or remedy provided under this Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

15. Third-Party Rights:

The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 is excluded from applying to this Contract, and nothing in this Contract confers or purports to confer on any third party any benefit or right to enforce any terms of this Contract.

16. No Relationship of Partnership, Agency, or Employment:

Nothing in this Contract shall create, or be deemed to create, a partnership, the relationship of principal and agent, or employer and employee between Quintus Scholars and the Student or any other person.

17. Amendments:

Without prejudice to any other clause of this Contract, Quintus Scholars reserves the right to make amendments without prior notice, such as, to Course start dates, Course content, and its academic and extracurricular timetables, depending on the availability of lecturers and other staff and other factors, as well as to The Scholar's Integrity Code.

18. Insurance:

18.1 It is compulsory for the Student to be comprehensively insured at all times to cover all costs and consequences of medical treatment, repatriation, personal/public liability, personal accident, damage/theft/loss of personal belongings, legal expenses, recovery of course fees, and flights booked or required in the event of cancellation or early departure.

18.2 If, during the Course or any days spent travelling to or from the Course, EU nationals may be entitled to

free-at-the-point-of-delivery medical treatment under the United Kingdom's National Health Service (NHS), they shall bring with them valid documentation entitling them to access such treatment, which is additional to, and not a substitute for, comprehensive insurance as set out in Clause 18.1.

18.3 The Student shall provide Quintus Scholars with proof of their applicable insurance policies immediately upon request.

18.4 Quintus Scholars requires all students to have adequate, comprehensive and independent insurance coverage that includes, but is not limited to, coverage for any disruptions, accidents, or issues that may arise from the use of institute/university facilities. Quintus Scholars shall not be liable for any costs or damages not covered by the student's insurance. Students are encouraged to review their insurance policies to ensure they meet these requirements.

19. Visas

19.1 The Student is strongly advised to ensure that they have the appropriate visa for study in the country of choice, covering the Course dates and that they can comply with all other entry and residence requirements before paying any fees to Quintus Scholars or incurring any travel expenses. Quintus Scholars will not refund any fees paid in cases where the Student fails to secure the necessary visa or other documentation to attend the Course.

19.2 Quintus Scholars shall provide such documentation as the Student may reasonably request to support their visa application. Still, the Student acknowledges that Quintus Scholars cannot make any guarantees or assurances as to the Student's ability to obtain such a visa.

19.3 Quintus Scholars shall not be held liable if the Student fails to obtain the correct visa or has incorrect documentation preventing entry to or residency in the country of choice of course, or preventing their full participation in the Course, for whatever reason. 19.3 In the event of a student's visa being refused, Quintus Scholars at its sole discretion refund the fees paid, less the non-refundable enrolment fee, provided that the visa application and any necessary supporting documents were submitted no later than twelve weeks before the start date of the course, and that the refusal was not due to any fault of the student except pursuant to the cancellation provisions set out in clause 5.

19.4 The Student must adhere to all applicable immigration and entry requirements of the country in which the Course takes place.

20. Entire Agreement

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior oral or written representations, understandings, or agreements relating to the subject matter of this Contract.

21. Communication of This Agreement

21.1 Quintus Scholars shall convey the terms of this Agreement to the Student through various methods to ensure the successful receipt and understanding of these terms.

21.2 Specifically, this Agreement will be:
(a) available online every day (except during reasonable periods of website maintenance) on our website at <https://www.quintusscholar.com>; and
(b) provided as a hyperlink during the online application process, with website coding

configured so that registration is not possible without the Student ticking a box to signify agreement.

22. Marketing, Photography, and Videos

22.1 Subject to Clause 22.3, the Student agrees to participate in promotional activities conducted by Quintus Scholars, including photography, filming, recording, and similar activities.

22.2 These activities may result in the creation of materials featuring the Student, such as brochures, posters, websites, newsletters, and marketing campaigns, as well as the use of the Student's image (whether in motion or still) or voice in social media posts.

22.3 Should the Student wish to opt out of participation in such marketing activities, they may do so before arrival on campus by sending an email request to partnerships@quintusscholar.com or to any other address notified to the Student by Quintus Scholars from time to time and reasonable effort will be made to accommodate this request from the date of actual notice, but not to activates already produced.

22.4 Quintus Scholars is authorised to use the names, logos, and branding materials of partner universities strictly in accordance with the permissions granted by those institutions. In the event that a university revokes permission to use its name or branding, Quintus Scholars will promptly cease such usage and make necessary adjustments to marketing materials. Quintus Scholars shall not be liable for any claims arising from the use of a university's name or branding in accordance with previously granted permissions.

Quintus Scholars acknowledges that all trademarks, logos, and branding materials of the partner institutes/universities remain the exclusive property of the respective institutions. Quintus Scholars will only use these materials in accordance with the permissions granted by the universities and will cease any use immediately upon request. Any marketing or promotional materials that include university branding will be reviewed and approved by the respective university prior to publication to avoid any claims of misrepresentation or unauthorised use.

23. Press and Media Relations

23.1 Subject to Clause 23.2, the Student shall not, during the Course, make any statement or give any interview to the media, or publish any material online or otherwise, in relation to Quintus Scholars, its employees, members, workers, clients, or business partners, without prior written consent from a director of Quintus Scholars.

23.2 The Student may reasonably use social media platforms, notwithstanding clause 23.1, provided that:

- (a) they do so in accordance with this Agreement, The Scholar's Integrity Code, and any applicable laws;
- (b) they do not publish material that is defamatory, offensive, obscene, or illegal;
- (c) if the published material refers to, features, or includes the image of another student or a staff member of Quintus Scholars, they have obtained that person's written permission to publish it; and
- (d) they comply with the terms of use of any social media platforms they use, including any applicable age restrictions.

23.3 The Student shall remove or retract any published material immediately upon being requested to do so by or on behalf of Quintus Scholars,

insofar as it is within the Student's reasonable power to do so.

24. Policies on Medical, Religious, Disability, Learning, Anti-Discrimination, Hate Speech, and Other Matters

24.1 It is crucial that the Student familiarises themselves with the policies on medical, religious, disability, learning, anti-discrimination, hate speech, and other matters, as detailed on Quintus Scholars' website at quintusscholar.com. These webpages contains vital information for the Student to carefully consider before enrolling in a course. The Student agrees to comply with these policies and procedures, as amended from time to time, as set out at the URL mentioned in this clause (or such other URL as Quintus Scholars may choose to use).

24.2 Medical and Dietary Information: Quintus Scholars requires the Student's parents or legal guardians (or the Student if they are 18 or older) to complete a medical and dietary information form prior to the Student's arrival for the Course. This form must be submitted no less than 60 days before the start of the Course (or before the start date of the earliest Course if the Student is registered for multiple courses in a given year), or upon registration if the Course begins less than 60 days after registration. It is essential for the safety and well-being of the Student that the form is completed fully and accurately. Any changes to the information provided must be communicated to Quintus Scholars promptly.

24.3 In the event of illness, accidental injury, or other medical emergencies during the Course, Quintus Scholars staff will make reasonable efforts to contact a parent, guardian, or emergency contact. If they cannot be reached, the Student authorizes Quintus Scholars

and its staff to take any necessary emergency medical measures, including treatment by a physician, paramedic, or transfer to a hospital. The Student acknowledges that they are responsible for all medical expenses incurred. Quintus Scholars personnel are not authorized to administer medication without prior written consent, and the organization does not guarantee that any staff are medically trained.

24.4 By registering for the Course, the Student acknowledges that participation involves inherent risks, including injury, death, and property damage. These risks may arise from, among other things, the active or passive negligence of Quintus Scholars or its staff, including negligent instruction or supervision. The Student voluntarily accepts and assumes all known and unknown risks associated with participation in the Course. The Student, on behalf of themselves, their parents, guardians, heirs, successors, and assigns, releases and holds harmless Quintus Scholars, its affiliates, staff, and representatives from any and all claims, liabilities, demands, or causes of action for injury, death, or property damage arising out of or connected to participation in the Course, whether on or off the campuses where the Course is held. The Student acknowledges that Quintus Scholars relies on this release as a condition of participation

24B. Data Processing

24B.1 Quintus Scholars's Privacy Notice for Parents, Legal Guardians, Customers, and Students ("the Privacy Policy"), which is available at [quintusscholar.com](https://www.quintusscholar.com), (or at such other URL as Quintus Scholars may choose to use from time to time) or upon request by email to partnerships@quintusscholars.com, outlines, among other

things, the personal data Quintus Scholars collects, how that data is used, and with whom it may be shared.

24B.2 For clarity, and without prejudice to any other legal basis Quintus Scholars may have for processing that data, the Student consents to Quintus Scholars processing their personal data in accordance with the Privacy Policy below.

24B.3 Privacy Policy and Sharing of Personal Data: We value your privacy and only share your personal information when necessary for the operation of our services, to comply with legal obligations, or with your consent.

24B.3.1. Types of Recipients

We may share your personal information with trusted third parties, including:

Service providers: companies that help us deliver our services (such as payment processors, IT hosting and cloud storage providers, email or SMS communication services, analytics providers, and customer support platforms).

Operational partners: such as educational institutions, event venues, accommodation providers, awarding bodies, and logistics or travel companies, if required to provide the program you have enrolled in.

Professional advisers: such as lawyers, auditors, insurers, and accountants, where necessary for our business operations.

Public authorities or regulators: where required by law or to protect legal rights.

24B.3.2. Specific Third Parties: Where we engage well-known

third parties (for example, Stripe for payment processing, Amazon Web Services (AWS) for hosting, or Google Analytics for usage analytics), we identify them in this policy. A current list of key partners may be updated from time to time.

24B.3.3. International Transfers: Some of our service providers may be located outside your country. Where this occurs, we take steps required by law to ensure your personal information is adequately protected (for example, by using contractual safeguards, such as Standard Contractual Clauses, or equivalent protections).

24B.3.4. Consent and Updates: In certain jurisdictions (such as, South Korea), we may be required to obtain your express consent before sharing your information with third parties. In such cases, we will seek your consent at the appropriate time and provide details of the specific recipient, the purpose of sharing, and the retention period.

If we introduce a new category of recipient not covered above, or if required by applicable law, we will update this Privacy Policy and website [quintusscholar.com](https://www.quintusscholar.com), where necessary, seek your additional consent.

25. Complaints Procedure

The Student is entitled to lodge a complaint by following the procedure documented on Quintus Scholars' website at <https://www.quintusscholar.com>

26. About Quintus Scholars

Quintus Scholars is an independent organisation and is not part of, endorsed by, or formally connected to the University of Oxford, any of its

colleges, or any other educational institutions where courses may be delivered. While Quintus Scholars may enter into agreements to use facilities at universities or colleges and may engage tutors who are also affiliated with those institutions, participation in a Quintus Scholars program does not imply any form of institutional partnership or accreditation. Quintus Scholars operates entirely separately and should not be understood as being under the authority or sponsorship of the University of Oxford or any other host institution. Details and particulars of the registered limited company in England, and its relevant information is referred to above.

27. Value Added Tax (VAT)

All prices stated by Quintus Scholars in its electronic and printed marketing materials include VAT (where applicable).

28. Definitions and Interpretation

In this Agreement, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

28.1 "the Campuses" means the venue(s) where the Student is resident or taught during the Course, being one or more of those institutions listed on quintusscholar.com, and "Campus" refers to any one of them.

28.2 "this Agreement" means the terms and conditions contained herein.

28.3 "the Course" means the programme provided by Quintus Scholars, as described on Quintus Scholars' website at the date on which this Agreement comes into effect in accordance with Clause 3, which is the subject matter of this Agreement, together with all associated activities and arrangements.

28.4 "Quintus Scholar" and "Quintus Scholars" are used interchangeably and both refer to the same division of the register limited company.

28.5 "the The Scholar's Integrity Code" means the course rules and regulations from time to time in force, published in the 'The Scholar's Integrity Code' document, available online at quintusscholars.com, or such other URL as Quintus Scholars may choose to use.

28.6 "the Student" means the participant in the Course in respect of whom this Agreement is made, and where they are a minor shall (except where the wording of any clause indicates to the contrary or in relation to the actual delivery of the Course by Quintus Scholars) include their parents or legal guardians.

28.7 Except where a contrary intention appears, a reference to a Clause is a reference to a clause of, this Agreement.

28.8 Clause headings shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

28.9 A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).

28.10 Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and words in the plural shall include the singular.

28.11 Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.

28.12 A reference to any party shall include that party's personal representatives, successors, and permitted assigns.

28.13 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended,

extended, or re-enacted from time to time.

28.14 A reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision.

28.15 A reference to writing or written includes fax and email.

29. Intellectual Property Rights

Throughout and following the duration of the Course, the Student must not make use of the name, logo, trademark, or any other identifying mark of Quintus Scholars, or of any campus, venue, or institution connected with the Course, unless they have first obtained explicit written permission from Quintus Scholars.

30. Ongoing Commitments After Termination:

Certain rights and obligations under this Agreement will remain effective even after the Contract has ended, regardless of the reason for its conclusion. These continuing obligations include the Student's payment responsibilities, cancellation rights, and any provisions relating to termination and its consequences. Rules concerning student conduct, compliance with regulations, and responsibilities under this Contract will also remain binding. In addition, the terms addressing liability, governing law and jurisdiction, severance, waiver, representations, marketing and use of photography or video, data protection and processing, and procedures for complaints shall continue to apply indefinitely.